These factors were partially offset by an improvement in the segment’s gross profit margin primarily due to reduced
product costs, a higher margin sales mix, lower incentive compensation expense and the comparative impact of CEO
succession costs recorded in the same period last year.

ADJUSTED OPERATING INCOME AND OPERATING MARGIN

(in thousands)

Nine Months Ended November 30, 2016

Housewares
Health &
Home

Nutritional

Supplements Beauty Total
Operating income, as
reported (GAAP) $ 68,956 21.9% $ 39,156 8.3 % $ (6,581)(6.5) % $ 22,1738.1 % $123,70410.7%
Asset impairment
charges (1)  -  - %  -  - % 5,000 4.9 % 2,400 0.9 % 7,400 0.6 %
Patent litigation charge
(2)  -  - % 1,468 0.3 %  -  - %  -  - % 1,468 0.1 %
Subtotal 68,956 21.9% 40,624 8.6 % (1,581)(1.6) % 24,5739.0 % 132,57211.4%
Amortization of
intangible assets (4) 1,986 0.6 % 10,626 2.3 % 4,713 4.7 % 4,300 1.6 % 21,6251.9 %

Edgar Filing: HELEN OF TROY LTD - Form 10-Q

84

Non-cash share-based
compensation (5) 2,404 0.8 % 3,787 0.8 % 1,734 1.7 % 3,736 1.4 % 11,6611.0 %
Adjusted operating
income (non-GAAP) $ 73,346 23.3% $ 55,037 11.7% $ 4,866 4.8 % $ 32,60911.9% $165,85814.3%

Nine Months Ended November 30, 2015

Housewares
Health &
Home

Nutritional

Supplements Beauty Total
Operating
income, as
reported
(GAAP) $ 41,861 18.1% $ 31,298 6.6% $ 8,623 7.5 % $ 32,826 9.6 % $ 114,608 9.9 %
Asset
impairment
charges (1)  -  - %  -  - %  -  - % 3,000 0.9 % 3,000 0.3 %
CEO
succession
costs (3) 1,348 0.6 % 2,722 0.6% 704 0.6 % 1,933 0.6 % 6,707 0.6 %
Subtotal 43,209 18.6% 34,020 7.2% 9,327 8.1 % 37,759 11.1% 124,315 10.7%
Amortization
of intangible
assets (4) 976 0.4 % 10,900 2.3% 4,692 4.1 % 4,315 1.3 % 20,883 1.8 %
Non-cash
share-based
compensation
(5) 934 0.4 % 1,785 0.4% 974 0.8 % 2,454 0.7 % 6,147 0.5 %
Adjusted
operating
income
(non-GAAP) $ 45,119 19.5% $ 46,705 9.9% $ 14,993 13.0% $ 44,528 13.1% $ 151,345 13.0%

In the tables above, footnote references (1) to (5) correspond to the notes beginning on page 45 under the table entitled
“Adjusted income and EPS”.

Adjusted operating income and adjusted operating margin, as discussed in the preceding tables, may be considered
non-GAAP financial measures as set forth in SEC Regulation G, Rule 100. An explanation of the reasons why the
Company believes the non-GAAP financial information is useful and the nature and limitations of the non-GAAP
financial measures, is furnished on page 46.

43

Edgar Filing: HELEN OF TROY LTD - Form 10-Q

85

Edgar Filing: HELEN OF TROY LTD - Form 10-Q